
To 

No. 'l'H-15017/17/2016-P&M 
Government of India 

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways 
(P&M zone) 

Transport Bhawan 
1, Parliament Street 

New Delhi dated 4111 October, 2016 

All Secretaries of States/Union Territories, PWDs dealing with National Highways. 

St1biect: Prnj.:ci Contingencies, Quaiity Control, W.C. Establishment, and Agency 
Charges- Admissible Expenditure - Corrigendum and Addendum -Reg. 

Sir. 
I am directed to refer to this Ministry's letter of even number dated 16.06.2016 on the 

subject cited above and to say that para l. l.10 of the aforesaid letter may be read now as follows:-

Para 1.1.10 "Providing facilities to Competent Authority for Land Acquisition (CALA),Taluka 
Inspector of Land Records (TILR) and Arbitrator for acquisition of land for NH Projects as per the 
norms enclosed as Annexure-1 and Annexure-11 & Annexure III, respectively". 

2. The Annexure III is enclosed herewith. Addendum to Annexure-1 regarding providing 
vehicle to CALAs for purpose of acquiring land for National Highways projects is also enclosed. 

3. The above guidelines may be brought to the notice of all concerned and they be asked to 
follow the same in letter and spirit. 

4. This issues with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance wing. 

Encls: As above 

Copy to:-

Yours faithfully, 

~ 
Director (P&B) 

Tel. No. 011-23710454 

I. All Technical Officers in the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 
2. All Section Officers in the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 
3. All ROs and ELOs 
4. Chairman-NHAI 
5. AS&FA 
6. MD-NHIDCL 
7. JS(H)/JS(T) 
8. The Director-IAHE/Secretary General-IRC 
9. Technical circular file of S&R Division. 

Copv also forwarded for information to:-

l. PS to Hon 'ble Minister (RT &H, S) · 
2. PS to Hon'ble MOS (RT&H) 
3. PPS to Secretary (RT &H) 
4. PPS to JS (LAP) 

121.3.24
1

1- Corrigendum & Addendum to Circular dated 16.06.2016

Uc katara
Rectangle

Uc katara
Line

Uc katara
Line



I 

Enclosure of Ministry's Circular no. NH-15017/17/2016-P&M dated 04.10.2016 

Addendum to Annexure-1 of the circular no. Nil-15017/17/2016-P&M dated 16.06.2016. 

For para (2) (ii) of the Annexure-1 of the May be read as 
Circular dated 16.06.2016 

!_Y_e_h_j_tl,_e__:~O-n-e~.-.~-e~h1-.c-le~-D-or~-a-.-m~o-n-th_l_y-1-V-e_h_i_c_Je-.:-O-.-o-e-,-.e-h-ic_l_e ___ 0_r_a~m-o_p_t_h_ly~~-e-n_li_is-si_b_le~ 

p·ermissible expenditure upto Rs.40,000/- expenditure upto Rs.40,000/- including hire 
including hire charges, driver, fuel, POL charges, driver, fuel, POL etc., all complete may 
etc., all complete may be provided to be provided to CALA only when specific demand 
CALA only when specific demand is made is made by a CALA. However, for CALAs in state 
by a CALA. of Arunachal Pradesh, the monthly permissible 

expenditure shall be upto Rs.85,000/-. 



I 

I 

ANNEXURE-III 

Enclosure of Ministry's Circular no. NH-15017/17/2016-P&M dated 04.10.2016 

"Norms for providing facility to Arbitrator for the purpose of acquiring land for 
National Highways Projects" 

Man Power: The following man power may be allowed to each Arbitrator based on 
demand made by them. 

Name /Description Quantity Max Rate per Month (in Rs.) 

Data Entry Operator I Rs. I 0,000/- or minimum wage as notified by the 
(who can work in 

I 
respective State Government, whichever is more 

English) 




